ACT 230

S.B. NO. 2451

A Bill for an Act Relating to Accidental Injury Leave.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Chapter 79, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by adding one new section to be appropriately designated and to read as follows:

"\$79- Liability of third persons. When the State or any county pays benefits to or incurs medical expenses on behalf of any of its officers or employees under the provisions of section 79-15 for any injury sustained under circumstances creating in some person or entity other than the State or any county a legal liability to pay damages in respect thereto, the State, any county, the employee, or any public officer may proceed against such third persons and recover all payments made, paid or due under section 79-15. The State, any county, the employee, or any public officer shall have all of the rights and remedies contained in or provided for under section 386-8, Hawaii Revised Statutes."

SECTION 2. New statutory material is underscored.1

ACT 230

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved June 8, 1988.)

Note

1. No underscored material.